Mark-to-market Credit	Only Credit	Only Credit	Only -

($ in Millions)

(1) Based on extended maturity date
(2) Weighted average pricing expressed as spread over Term SOFR
(3) Based on principal balance of financing

Property	Type(3):

Multifamily
36%

Office
26%

Life	Science
17%

Industrial
16%

Single	Family	Rental
4%

Mixed	Use
2%

14

$164

$599

$57

$435

$45

$644

$107

Cash	&	Loan	Principal	Repayments
Held	by	a	Servicer

Undrawn
Corporate	Revolver

Approved	and	Undrawn
Credit	Capacity

Total	Available	Liquidity
$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

$700

Liquidity	Overview

(1) Additional unencumbered assets include $208 million of real estate owned assets and $35 million of investments in CMBS B-Pieces
(2) Loan principal repayments held by a servicer of $57 million received in July 2024
(3) Represents under-levered amounts on financing facilities. While these amounts were previously contractually approved and/or drawn, in certain cases, the lender’s consent is required for us

to (re)borrow these amounts

($ in Millions)

Sources	of	Available	Liquidity

In	addition	to	the	available	liquidity	below,	KREF	had	$312	million	of	total	unencumbered	assets,	including	$69	million	of
unencumbered	senior	loans	and	$243	million	of	additional	unencumbered	assets(1)	as	of	June	30,	2024

(4)

(3)(2)

$164

15

Earnings	Sensitivity	to	Change	in	SOFR

99%	floating-rate	loan	portfolio	indexed	to	Term	SOFR

Quarterly	Net	Interest	Income	Per	Share	Sensitivity	to	Change	in	Market	Rates(1)

Term	SOFR	=	5.34%
As	of	June	30,	2024

($	Impact	Per	Share)

Note: Based on portfolio as of June 30, 2024

Change	in	SOFR

($0.03)

($0.01)

$0.00

$0.01

$0.03

-1.00% -0.50% 0.00% +0.50% +1.00%
($0.05)

($0.04)

($0.03)

($0.02)

($0.01)

$0.00

$0.01

$0.02

$0.03

$0.04

$0.05

(1) Excludes loans accounted for under the cost recovery method

16

Appendix

17

Portfolio	Details
($ in Millions)

# Investment(1) Location Property	Type Investment
Date

Total	Whole
Loan(2)

Committed
Principal	/
Investment
Amount(2)

Outstanding
Principal	/
Investment
Amount

Net
Equity(3) Coupon(4)(5) Max	Remaining

Term	(Yrs)(4)(6)
Loan	/	Investment

Per
SF	/	Unit	/	Key(7)

Origination
LTV(4)(8)

Risk
Rating

Senior	Loans(9)

1 Senior	Loan Arlington,	VA Multifamily 9/30/2021 $381.0 $381.0 $371.9 $77.3 +3.3% 2.3 $335,049	/	unit 69% 3